

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 13-2233

SALVADOR SILVA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

AND

SAVVIS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
HONORABLE THOMAS C. MUMMERT

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Ann E. Buckley
Buckley & Buckley, LLC
1139 Olive St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63101
Telephone: (314) 621-3434
Facsimile: (314) 621-3485
ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Request for Oral Argument.....1

Disclosure of Corporate Interests.....2

Table of Contents3

Table of Authorities.....4

Statement of the Issues.....7

Statement of the Case..... 8

Statement of Facts.....14

Summary of Argument.....21

Argument.....24

 I. The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiff Leave to File a Third Amended Complaint Asserting Claims Under 29 U.S.C. §1132(A)(3), Because Plaintiff Had Available and Was Pursuing A Claim Under 29 U.S.C. §1132(A)(1)(B).....24

 II. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Defendants, Because the Benefit Determination Was Reasonable and Supported By Substantial Evidence and Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....30

Conclusion.....41

Certificate of Compliance.....42

Certificate that Brief is Virus-Free.....43

Certificate of Service.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of America</i> , 906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Conn. 2012)	22
<i>Biglands v. Raytheon Employee Savings & Inv. Plan</i> , 801 F.Supp.2d 781 (N.D. Ind. 2011).....	27
<i>Black v. Long Term Disability Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	1, 12, 22, 27
<i>Coker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 5838218 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2011)	38
<i>Colardo v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1899253 (M.D. Fla. March 16, 2011), <i>adopted</i> , 2011 WL 1899236 (M.D. Fla. May 19, 2011)	35, 40
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	30
<i>Conley v. Pitney Bowes</i> , 176 F. 3d 1044 (8th Cir. 1999)	1, 7, 21, 26
<i>Darvell v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 597 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	30
<i>Fullington v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 720 F. 3d 739 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 709 F. 3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Green v. Union Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F. 3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7, 30, 35
<i>In re 2007 Novastar Financial, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 579 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>In re: NVT Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. 3d 749, 751 (8th Cir. 2008)	24

<i>Jackson v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 530 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F. 3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Knopick v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 457 Fed. Appx. 25 (2d Cir. 2012) (unpublished).....	40
<i>Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F. 3d 101, 106 (4th Cir. 2006).....	25, 28
<i>Leyda v. AlliedSignal, Inc.</i> , 322 F. 3d 199 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>McCrary v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	30
<i>Midgett v. Washington Group International Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 561 F. 3d 887 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7, 30
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Retirement Ben. Plan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 3316898 (S.D. Cal. July 1, 2013).....	27
<i>O'Connor v. Provident Life and Accident Co.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	7, 35, 39
<i>Phipps v. FDIC</i> , 417 F. 3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Pichoff v. QHIG of Springdale, Inc.</i> , 556 F. 3d 728 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 24, 26
<i>Pilger v. Sweeney</i> , __ F. 3d ___, 2013 WL 4016523 (8th Cir. Aug. 8, 2013).....	1, 7, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Roque v. Roofers' Unions Welfare Trust Fund</i> , 2013 WL 2242455 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 2013).....	27, 28
<i>Schad v. Stamford Health System, Inc.</i> , 358 Fed. Appx. 242 (2d Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....	31, 39
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.Supp.2d 781 (F.D. Mo. 2012).....	12, 13, 29, 31, 40

<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman, Retirement Plan B</i> , 673 F. 3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	1, 7, 22, 25, 27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	8
29 U.S.C. §1022.....	11
29 U.S.C. §1024.....	11
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B).....	11, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2).....	28
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....	11, 12, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
ERISA §502(a)(1)(B).....	1, 7, 21, 22, 24, 28, 41
ERISA §502(a)(3).....	1, 7, 21, 22, 25, 28, 41
